
AN ORDINANCE RATIFYING AND CONFIRMING PRIOR ACTIONS AND

PROCEEDINGS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON,

TEXAS, IN RELATION TO THE IMPROVEMENT OF MARSH LANE

WITHIN SAID CITY AND MAKING CERTAIN FACT FINDINGS IN

CONNECTION THEREWITH, ORDERING SUCH IMPROVEMENTS TO BE

MADE; APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE ENGINEER’S REPORT

SHOWING THE ESTIMATE OF TOTAL COST OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS,

THE ESTIMATE OF COST PER FOOT PROPOSED TO BE ASSESSED

AGAINST THE ABUTTING PROPERTY AND THE REAL AND TRUE

OWNERS THEREOF; DETERMINING THE NECESSITY OF LEVYING AN

ASSESSMENT AGAINST THE ABUTTING PROPERTY AND THE REAL

AND TRUE OWNERS THEREOF FOR PART OF SAID COST OF APPOR-

TIONED TO THEM; PROVIDING FOR THE ASSESSMENT OF THE POR-

TION OF COST TO BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNERS AND FOR

THE FIXING OF A LIEN TO SECURE PAYMENT OF SUCH ASSESS-

MENTS, STATING THE TIME AND MANNER PROPOSED FOR THE

PAYMENT OF SUCH ASSESSMENTS, STATING THE TIME AND MANNER

PROPOSED FOR THE PAYMENT OF ALL SUCH COSTS; DIRECTING THE

CiTY SECRETARY TO CAUSE THE NOTICE OF THE ENACTMENT OF

THIS ORDINANCE TO BE FILED IN THE DEED OF TRUST RECORDS

OF DALLAS COUNTY; ADOPTING THE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

ROLE IN CONNECTION WITH THE IMPROVEMENT OF MARSH LANE;

ORDERING AND SETTING A HEARING FOR THE REAL AND TRUE

OWNERS OF SAID ABUTTING PROPERTY AND ALL OTHERS

INTERESTED IN SAID ABUTTING PROPERTY OR IN THE PRO-

CEEDINGS AND CONTRACTS CONCERNING SAID ASSESSMENTS,



PROCEEDINGS AND IMPROVEMENTS; DIRECTING THE CITY SECRE-

TARY TO GIVE NOTICE OF SAID HEARING; ENACTING OTHER

PROVISIONS RELATED TO THE SUBJECT; AND DECLARING AN

EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison has heretofore

declared the necessity for and ordered the improvement of Marsh Lane

within the limits of the City in the manner and according to the plans

and specifications therefor, which plans and specifications were

approved and adopted by the said City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, after advertising for bids in the

manner required by law, did award the contract for the construction of

said improvements to H.B. Zachry Company~~and

WHEREAS, H. Wayne Ginn, P.E., City Engineer, has prepared and

filed with this Council his engineer’s report showing the estimate of

cost of such improvements and a proposed assessment roll on which has

been shown the proposed amounts to be assessed against the several

parcels of abutting property and the real and true owners thereof,

together with a description of said properties, number of feet abut-

ting the proposed improvements and other matters; and

WHEREAS, the Council has carefully considered the estimate

filed by the engineer and determined that the same has been prepared

based upon the contract between the City and H.B. Zachry Company,

the expenses of engineering, which expenses are now found to be

expenses which are incident to the construction of the improvements,

and such estimate is hereby accepted and approved by this Council; and

WHEREAS, the Council has also considered the tentative assess-



ment role filed by the City Engineer and the same is hereby accepted

and approved subject to a final hearing and determination on the

matter as required by law; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON,

TEXAS:

SECTION I. Every recital and finding contained in the preamble

of this ordinance is hereby found as a fact and brought forward,

adopted and made a part of this ordinance to the same extent and with

like effect as though written again at length under this ordaining

clause. Without anywise limited the generality of the foregoing, it

is hereby found and determined that the portion of Marsh Lane, to-wit:

Marsh Lane 7389 feet south of the centerline of Belt Line Road to

Brookhaven Club Drive, is to be improved by filling, grading,

raising, paving, repaving, and repairing in a permanent manner and

realigning curbs and gutters and by widening, narrowing,

straightening and by constructing appurtenances and incidentals to

such improvements, including drains and culverts in the manner and

to the extent described in the plans and specifications on file with

the City Council heretofore and hereby approved by this Council,

and such improvements shall be made and ordered to be made by this

Council.

SECTION 2. The written statement and report of the City

Engineer, described in the preamble hereof and on file with the City

Council showing the estimated total cost of the improvements of Marsh

Lane is hereby in all things approved and adopted; and is hereby found

and determined by the City Council that the estimated cost of said

improvements are as follows:



Total Estimated Cost
Less: Farmers Branch Participation
Total estimated cost to Addison
Less: Est. cost for curbs & gutters
Remaining cost to be assessed:

Proposed Per Linear Foot Assessment =

$2,944,500.00
-1,391,273.03

1,553,226.97
- 14,576.60
$1,538,650.47

$98.68

The City Council hereby finds and determines that the estimated amount

per front foot proposed to be assessed against the abutting property

and the owners thereof is $98.68 and that such proposed amount and the

owners of the abutting property is set forth in the written Engineer’s

Report prepared by the City Engineer, a copy of which is attached

hereto and marked Attachment "A" and made a part of this ordinance as

though written verbatim herein and said matters shown on such report

are hereby in all things approved and adopted by the City Council.

All assessments, however, are to be made and levied by. the City

Council as it may deem just and equitable, having in view the special

benefits and enhances value to be received and burdens imposed, all in

accordance with the provisions of Article l105b, V.A.T.C.S.

SECTION 3. Only a portion of the total cost to the City of the

improvements to Marsh Lane are to be paid by the abutting properties

and the real and true owners thereof. The City Council hereby finds

and determines that the proposed per foot assessment is less than the

nine-tenths (9/10) of the remainder of the cost of the improvements

which could be assessed in accordance with the provisions of Article

l105b, V.A.T.C.S.; however, no assessment shall be made against

abutting property or the real and true owners thereof for cost in

excess of the benefits to such property in enhanced value thereof by

means of such improvements. The amount of such assessment shall

constitute a first and prior lien upon such properties and a personal



liability of the true and real owners thereof, whether correctly named

or not (all as provided in the aforementioned statute), and shall 

payable as heretofore mentioned. The balance of the cost of the

improvements, shall be paid by the Town of Addison, Texas.

SECTION 4. The amount of any assessments provided for herein

shall constitute a first and prior lien upon all such properties and a

personal liability of the real and true owners thereof, whether

correctly named or not. The amounts payable by and assessed against

abutting or benefited properties and by the real and true owners

thereof shall constitute a lien on the property assessed, which lien

shall be prior to all other liens and claims except those securing the

payment of the state, city, school district and county ad valorum

taxes; and shall be payable as follows, to-wit: When the improvements

herein ordered for any street herein designated have been completed

and accepted by the Town of Addison, the amount of the assessment

against each property abutting thereon and the real and true owners

thereof shall become payable in the first of which

shall be payable on or before of the date of

completion of said improvements and acceptance by the Town of Addison

and continuing regularly and thereafter until paid,

together with interest on each installment from the date of acceptance

until paid at the rate of eight (8) percent per annum, payable

; provided, however, that the owners of any said property shall

have the privilege of paying all or any part of said installment at

any time before maturity thereof by paying the total amount of princi-

pal of such installment, together with the interest accrued on the

date of payment. Any property owner against whom or whose property an



assessment has been levied may pay the whole assessment chargeable to

him without interest within thirty (30) days after the acceptance and

completion of said improvements. Further, if default is made in the

payment of any installment principal or interest when due, then at the

option of the holder of the certificate of special assessment issued

to evidence such assessment, the entire principal amount of such

certificate together with accrued interest shall be and become immedi-

ately due and payable, together with a reasonable attorney’s fees and

cost of collection, if incurred.

SECTION 5. The City Secretary is hereby directed to prepare

and file notice of enactment of this ordinance and to file said notice

with the County Clerk of Dallas County, Texas, among the Deed of Trust

Records of said County.

SECTION 6. The City Council of the Town of Addison is of the

opinion that it is necessary to levy an assessment against the proper-

ty and owners thereof abutting upon the following:

See Exhibit "A"

SECTION 7. A hearing shall be held and given to the real and

true owners of abutting property or their agents or attorneys and all

persons interested in said matters, as to the amount to be assessed

against each owner and his abutting property and as to the special

benefits, if any, to said property to be received from said improve-

ments, and concerning any error and invalidity, irregularity or

deficiency in any proceedings or contract with reference thereto or



concerning any matter or thing connected therewith, which hearing

shall be held by the City Council of the Town of Addison in the

Council Chamber of Town Hall at 7:30 P.M. on the 12 day of

October , 1982, at which time and place all persons, firms,

corporations or estates owning or claiming any such abutting property,

or any interest therein, or their agents or attorneys and persons

interested in said proceedings, shall be notified to appear and to be

heard in person or by Council, and may offer evidence; and said

hearing may be adjourned from day to day and from time to time and

kept open until all evidence and protests have been duly offered and

heard; and the City Secretary is hereby directed to give notice of

said hearing by publication of notice in a newspaper of general

circulation in and published in the City, the said publication to

appear at least three (3) times prior to the date of the hearing; the

date of the first publication being at least twenty-one days before

the hearing, and such notice shall be in substantially the following

form:

NOTICE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, has

heretofore determined the necessity for improvement of Marsh Lane

within said City by constructing a five-lane divided roadway; three

lanes northbound in Addison and two lanes southbound in Farmers

Branch. The improvement shall involve paving said street from

curb-to-curb with eight-inch thick reinforced concrete over a prepared

lime subgrade six inches thick. It is of the opinion that it is

necessary to levy an assessment against property and the owners



thereof abutting the proposed improvements for a part of cost thereof;

and

WHEREOF, the Engineer of the City has filed his report with the

City Council setting forth the cost of such improvements together with

a proposed assessment roll showing the names and description of the

property and the amounts to be assessed against each lot or parcel of

land and its owners and all other matters as required by law, and the

same having been approved by the City Council;

THEREFORE, all interested persons shall take notice that Marsh

Lane, 7389 feet south of the centerline of Belt Line Road to Brook-

haven Club Drive is to be improved and that the estimated total cost

of such improvements are determined as follows and the amount to be

assessed per foot against the owner or owners of the abutting property

for the improvements to be constructed are as follows:

Total estimated cost

Less: Farmers Branch Participation

Total estimated cost to Addison

Less: Est. cost for curbs & gutters

Remaining cost to be assessed:

$2,944,500.00

1,391,273.03

1,553,226.97

-14,576.50

$1,538,650.47

Proposed Per Linear Foot Assessment = $98.68

ALL ASSESSMENTS, however, are to be made and levied by the City

Council as may be deemed just and equitable, having in view the

special benefits and enhanced value to be received by such parcels of

property and the owners thereof, the equities of such owners and the

adjustment of the apportionment of the cost of the improvements so as

to produce a substantial equality of benefits received and burdens

imposed.



YOU WILL FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that a hearing shall be held and

given to the real and true owners of, and all persons owning or

claiming any interest in, and property abutting upon said street

within the limits above defined, and to all others owning, claiming or

interested in said property or said property and the real and true

owners thereof, and as to special benefits, if any, to said property

to be received from said improvements, and concerning any error,

invalidity, irregularity, or deficiency in any proceedings or contract

with reference thereto or concerning any matter or thing connected

therewith, which hearing shall be held by the City Council of the Town

of Addison at Town Hall in said City at 7:30 P.M. on the 12 day of

October , 1982, at which time and place all persons, firms,

corporations or estates owning or claiming any such abutting property

or an interest therein, and their agents or attorneys, and persons

interested in said proceedings, shall appear and be heard in person or

by counsel, and may offer evidence; and said hearing shall be

adjourned from day to day and from time to time and kept open until

all evidence and protest have been duly offered and heard.

THE IMPROVEMENTS to be constructed are fully described in the

plans and specifications therefore, heretofore approved by the City

Council, which may be examined at City Hall.

THIS NOTICE is issued by the undersigned pursuant to an ordi-

nance adopted by the City Council on the 14 day of September ,

1982, and recorded in the Minutes of the said Council, which ordinance

is hereby incorporated by reference.



Jacq Kruse ~City~S~ecK~etary

Town of Addison, Texas

SECTION 8. No assessment shall in any case be made against any

abutting or benefited property or the real and true owner or owners

thereof in excess of the special benefits to accrue to such property

and the enhanced value thereof resulting from said improvements. If

the application of the front foot rule or plan will, in the opinion of

the City Council in particular cases, result in injustice or inequity,

such costs shall be apportioned and assessed in a just and equitable

manner as determined by the City Council, having in view the special

benefit and enhanced value to be received by such parcels of property

and the owners thereof and the equities of such owners and the adjust-

ment of such apportionment so as to produce a substantial equality of

benefits received and burdens imposed.

In the levying and making of said assessments, if the name of

any owner be unknown, it shall be sufficient to so state the fact; and

if any property be owned by an estate or by any firm or corporation,

it shall be sufficient to so state, and it shall not be necessary to

give the correct name of any owner, but the real and true owners of

the property assessed shall be liable and the assessment against the

property shall be valid, whether such owner is correctly named of not.

Assessments against several parcels of property may be made in one

assessment when owned by the same person, firm, corporation or estate,

and property owned jointly by one or more persons, firms or corpo-

rations may be assessed jointly.



SECTION 9. The contractor shall not be compelled to construct

the improvements herein ordered to be made where the property to be

assessed is exempt from a lien of special assessment unless satisfac-

tory financial arrangements are made, and the city reserves the right

to delete improvements or portions thereof where no lien can be

procured to secure the payment of the assessment, but in no event

shall the omission of any such improvements for this cause effect the

improvements ordered made in the remainder.

SECTION I0. The contractor shall be paid for the work per-

formed under the specifications, upon monthly estimates to be per-

formed under the specifications, upon monthly estimates to be prepared

by the City Engineer. That there shall be deducted as retainage fee,

ten (i0) percent of such monthly estimates to be held by the City 

Addison until the contract is performed and executed to the satisfac-

tion of the City Engineer.

SECTION II. The City does not guarantee the collection of the

assessments levied against the owners of abutting and benefited

properties and such properties, but will exercise and exhaust all of

its lawful powers to aid in enforcing collection and will hold for the

contractor or its assigns and sums collected between the date of the

acceptance of the improvements and the date of delivery of the certif-

icate or special assessment to the contractor or its assigns, as well

as any sum which may thereafter be paid to said City as payment on or

of such assessments.

SECTION 12. The fact that the streets and portions thereof to

be improved as herein provided for are in bad and dangerous condition



and should be improved without delay at the earliest possible date for

the immediate preservation of public business, property, health and

safety of the citizens of Addison constitute and create an emergency

and urgent public necessity, requiring that this ordinance be passed

and take effect as an emergency measure, and this ordinance is,

accordingly, passed as an emergency measure and shall take effect and

be in force immediately from and after its passage.

DULY ~SSED BY THE C~TY ~~~Cl~ OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS,
this the /7 day of ~~, 1982.

!

MAYOR

ATTEST :

CITY yCRETARY



GINN, INC. CONSULTING ENGINEERS
H. Wayne Ginn, P.E.

Hal. B. Jones, P.E.

May 24, 1982

TO: Honorable Mayor
Members of the City Council

Engineer’s Report for
Marsh Lane Improvement Project

~. Wayne Ginn, P.E., City Engineer, hereby submits to the City
Council his report in regard to the assessment for improvements to Marsh
Lane from Brookhaven to Belt Line Road. Such work shall involve construct-
ing a flve-lane divided roadway; 3 lanes northbound in Addison and 2 lanes
southbound in Farmers Branch. The improvement shall involve paving said
street from curb-to-curb with eight-lnch thick reinforced concrete over a
prepared lime subgrade six inches thick. The cost of such improvements
is as follows:

Total estimated cost
Less: Farmers Branch participation

Total estimated cost to Addison
Less: Est. cost for curbs & gutters

Remaining cost to be assessed:

$2,944,500.00
-- 1,391,.~3.03

1,553,226.97
-- i~,576.50

$1,538,650.47

Proposed Per Linear Foot Assessment = $98.68

Attached hereto and marked Exhibit ’~A ’r is the proposed assessment
roll describing the property, the owner and the front foot and amount
proposed to be assessed against each lot or parcel.

Respectfully submitted,

H. Wayne Ginn, P.E.
City Engineer

cc: George Dowling, P.E.
Larry McCallum, City Attorney

4450 Sigma Road s Suite 130 s Dallas, Texas 75234 ̄  Phone 214/386-6611



MARSH LANE ASSESSMENT
(Maximum Allowed By State Law)

Total Estimated Construction Cost

Plus: Engineering Costs
Plus: Special Services
Plus: Testing & Inspection

Total Project Cost

Less: Farmers Branch Participation
Less: Addison Share for Curb

Remaining Addison Cost for Marsh Lane Improvement

Assessment (90%) $1,538,650.47
(Project Length = 7,389 ft.)

Assessment Per Linear Foot

$2,647,382.00

+ 172,079.83
+ 25,038.17
+ I00~000.00

$2,944,500.00

-- 1,391,273.03
-- 14~576.50

$1~538,650.47

$1,384,785.42

$187.41/ft.

City of Addison - Marsh Lane Assessment for 34 ft. section (Actual)_

Roadway Excavation
Lime Slurry
Lime Treatment
8" Concrete Pavement
6" Monolithic Curb
Storm Drainage

Sub-TOTAL

PLUS Addison Participation for:

Engineering Cost
Special Services
Testing & Inspection

Project Cost To Be Assessed

$ 87,966.00
44,475.00
40,266.05

444,194.55
13,584.00

571,285.2.5

$1,201,770.85

86,039.92
12,519.08
50,000.00...

$i~350~329.85

Assessment (18.5 ft. of 34-ft. pavement section)
Project Length ffi 7,389 ft.

Assessment Per Linear Foot ffi $i~350~329.857,389
x

ffi 54%

.54 ffi $98.68



OWNER & ADDRESS

#1-22-0003
La Lac Plaza Joint Venture
1385 Promenade Center
Richardson, Texas 75080

#1-29-0002
La Lacs Village Inc.
1385 Promenade Center
Richardson, Texas 75080

t #1-30-0001
Robert C. Gould
1611 Connally Terrace
Arlington, Texas 76010

#1-30-0005
Shadowood Apartments
R A McNeil Corporation
%Marvin F. Poer & Company
13612 Midway Road #610

Dallas, Texas 75234

#1-30-0008
W. J. Harrell
%John L. Hancock
3600 Dartmouth
Dallas, Texas 75205

#1-30-0010
Ray S. Tolson, III Tr. etal
5310 Harvest Hill’Road
#200
Dallas, Texas 75230

T 0 W N 0 F

ADDI-S N

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT ROLL

MARSH LANE

FRONT FEET

920’

2,107.63’

110.8’

405"

150’

255’

May 12, 1982

AMOUNT OF ASSESSMENT

$ 88,945;50

203,765.67

10,712.14

39,155.40

14,502.00

24,653.40



PAGE 2
MARSH LANE

#I-30-0002
Shadowood II Apartments Company
%Real Estate Tax Service
P. O. Box 401886
Dallas, Texas 75240

#1-31-0001
Exxon Company, USA #SS 3242
Box 53
Houston, Texas 77001

#1-31-0014
Brooktown Prop. Phase II
Gordon Eisendrath
3767 Brookhaven Club Drive
Dallas, Texas 75234

#1-31-0015
Brooktown Apts. No. Ptnsp.
Gordon Eisendrath
3767 Brookhaven Club Drive
Dallas, Texas 75234

#1-31-0017
Robert S. Folsom

~ 16475 Dallas Parkway #800
\pallas, Texas 75248

#1-31-0018
Robert S. Folsom
16475 Dallas Parkway
Dallas, Texas 75248

#800

#1-31-0021
Lum’s #350
P. O. Box 520099
Miami, Florida 33152

#1-31-0022
W-G Investments
4633 San Gabriel Drive
Dallas, Texas 75225

305’

160’

361.33’

451.33’

620’

200’

290’

132’

$ 29,487.40

15,468.80

34,933.38

43,634.58

59,941.60~

19,336.00

28,037.20

12,761.76


